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Gerald N. Sims (Cal. Bar No. 99133) 
Susan C. Stevenson (Cal. Bar No. 127291) 
PYLE SIMS DUNCAN & STEVENSON 
A Professional Corporation 
1620 Fifth Avenue, Suite 400 
San Diego, CA 92101 
(619) 687-5200 
jerrys@psdslaw.com 
sstevenson@psdslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for BETA Risk Management Authority and  
BETA Healthcare Group  
 
 
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
  

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

In re 
 
BORREGO COMMUNITY HEALTH 
FOUNDATION, 
 
 
 Debtor and Debtor in Possession.  

Case No.  22-02384-LT11 
 
BETA RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
AND BETA HEALTHCARE GROUP’S 
LIMITED OBJECTION TO DEBTOR’S 
MOTION FOR THE ENTRY OF (I) AN 
ORDER (1) APPROVING FORM OF ASSET 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ET AL. 
(DOCKET NO. 161) AND NOTICE OF 
EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND 
UNEXPIRED LEASES DESIGNATED BY 
DESERT AIDS PROJECT D/B/A DAP 
HEALTH FOR ASSUMPTION AND 
ASSIGNMENT RE DEBTOR’S BIDDING 
PROCEDURES AND SALE MOTION 
(DOCKET NO. 478) 
 
Hearing Date: 
Date:   March 1, 2023 
Time:  10:00 a.m. 
Dept:   3 
Judge:  Honorable Laura S. Taylor 
 
 

  

BETA Risk Management Authority (“BETARMA”) and BETA Healthcare Group (collectively 

“BETA”) file this Limited Objection to Debtor’s Motion for the Entry of (I) an Order (1) Approving 

Form of Asset Purchase Agreement, et al. (Docket No. 161) and Notice of Executory Contracts and 
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Unexpired Leases Designated by Desert Aids Project d/b/a DAP Health for Assumption and 

Assignment Re Debtor’s Bidding Procedures and Sale Motion (Docket No. 478). 

BETA does not object to the sale generally.  BETA’s objection is limited to the proposed 

assumption and assignment of certain contracts in connection with the sale.   

Debtor has three contracts with BETARMA1:  Healthcare Entity Comprehensive Liability 

Coverage Contract, No. HCL-22-1052, with a termination date of July 1, 2023; Workers 

Compensation and Employers Liability Coverage, No. WC-22-1052, with a termination date of July 

1, 2023; and Auto Liability and Physical Damage Coverage Contract No. AL-22-1052, with a 

termination date of July 1, 2023 (collectively the “BETARMA Contracts”). 

Pursuant to Stipulation approved by the Court, BETA’s time to object to assumption and 

assignment of contracts was extended to March 8, 2023.  (Docket Nos. 442 & 454.)  This extension 

will allow BETA the opportunity to reach out to the Buyer regarding the need for future coverage 

and the Buyer’s eligibility to contract with BETARMA, a Joint Powers Authority existing under 

California law.   

BETARMA is attempting to resolve its issues by addressing them directly with the Buyer.  

Should that effort fail, BETA will file an objection to assumption and assignment and bring the 

matter before the Court for resolution.  In the meantime, BETA requests that any order approving the 

sale reserve all issues relative to the proposed assumption and assignment of the BETARMA 

Contracts. 

Date:  February 21, 2023   PYLE SIMS DUNCAN & STEVENSON, APC 
 
 
 
      By:/s/ Gerald N. Sims               
            Gerald N. Sims 

      Susan C. Stevenson 
                 Attorneys for BETA Risk Management Authority 

      and BETA Healthcare Group  
 

 
1 The Notice to Counterparties and the Notice of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases 
Designated by Desert Aids Project D/B/A Dap Health For Assumption And Assignment Re Debtor’s 
Bidding Procedures And Sale Motion each erroneously referenced six contracts.  (See Docket No. 
389, p. 14, ll. 60-65 & Docket No. 478, p. 6, ll. 60-65.)   
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

  
In re BORREGO COMMUNITY HEALTH FOUNDATION 
Case No. 22-02384-LT11 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 I, the undersigned, declare:  I am and was at the time of the service of the papers herein 
referred over the age of 18 years and not a party to the action; my business address is 1620 Fifth 
Ave, #400, San Diego, CA 92101.  I am a resident of or am employed in San Diego County.  I am 
readily familiar with the business practices of Pyle Sims Duncan & Stevenson for the collection and 
processing of correspondence for mailing with the Postal Service.  Correspondence is deposited with 
the Postal Service on the same day it is collected and processed in the ordinary course of business. 
 
 On February 21, 2023, a true and correct copy of the following document(s):  BETA RISK 
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY’S AND BETA HEALTHCARE GROUP’S LIMITED 
OBJECTION TO DEBTOR’S MOTION FOR THE ENTRY OF (I) AN ORDER (1) 
APPROVING FORM OF ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ET AL. (DOCKET NO. 161) 
AND NOTICE OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES 
DESIGNATED BY DESERT AIDS PROJECT D/B/A/ DAP HEALTH FOR ASSUMPTION 
AND ASSIGNMENT RE DEBTOR’S BIDDING PROCEDURES AND SALE MOTION 
(DOCKET NO. 478) 
 
was served as follows: 
 
 (1)   BY THE COURT VIA NEF:  Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and in 
accordance with the Administrative Procedures and Guidelines for Electronic Filing, the foregoing 
document(s) will be served by the Court via Notice of Electronic Filing (“NEF”) and hyperlink to 
the document.  On February 21, 2023, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this case and the persons on 
the list attached hereto are on the Electronic Mail List to receive NEF transmission at the email 
address listed.  
 
 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on 
February 21, 2023, at San Diego, California. 
        
        /s/ Bonnie Connolly                                            
       Bonnie Connolly 
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Mailing Information for Case 22-02384-LT11

Electronic Mail Notice List

The following is the list of parties who are currently on the list to receive email notice/service for this case.

Christine E. Baur     christine@baurbklaw.com, admin@baurbklaw.com
Tanya Behnam     tbehnam@polsinelli.com
Anthony Bisconti     tbisconti@bklwlaw.com,
admin@bienertkatzman.com;4579179420@filings.docketbird.com
Daren Brinkman     firm@brinkmanlaw.com,
office@brinkmanlaw.com;7764052420@filings.docketbird.com
Christopher Celentino     christopher.celentino@dinsmore.com,
caron.burke@dinsmore.com;SDCMLFiles@DINSMORE.COM
Shawn Christianson     schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com
Anthony Dutra     adutra@hansonbridgett.com, SSingh@hansonbridgett.com
Christine M. Fitzgerald     christine.fitzgerald@usdoj.gov,
brenda.seyler@usdoj.gov;Efile.dkt.civ@usdoj.gov
Leslie Gardner     leslie.gardner2@usdoj.gov, brenda.seyler@usdoj.gov;Efile.dkt.civ@usdoj.gov
Jeffrey Garfinkle     jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, lverstegen@buchalter.com;docket@buchalter.com
David B. Golubchik     dbg@lnbyg.com, dbg@ecf.inforuptcy.com
Michael I. Gottfried     mgottfried@elkinskalt.com,
rzur@elkinskalt.com,cavila@elkinskalt.com,1648609420@filings.docketbird.com
Bernard M. Hansen     bernardmhansen@sbcglobal.net
Teddy Kapur     tkapur@pszjlaw.com;jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com;sgolden@pszjlaw.com
Dean T. Kirby     dkirby@fsl.law, jwilson@fsl.law
Kirsten Martinez     kirsten.martinez@bonialpc.com, Notices.Bonial@ecf.courtdrive.com
Steve S Mattia     steve@mattialaw.com
H. Mark Mersel     mark.mersel@bryancave.com, ginny.hamel@bryancave.com
Tania M. Moyron     tania.moyron@dentons.com,
derry.kalve@dentons.com;DOCKET.GENERAL.LIT.LOS@dentons.com
David Ortiz     david.a.ortiz@usdoj.gov,
USTP.REGION15@USDOJ.GOV;tiffany.l.carroll@usdoj.gov;abram.s.feuerstein@usdoj.gov
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz     jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com;tkapur@pszjlaw.com;sgolden@pszjlaw.com,
scho@pszjlaw.com
Michael B. Reynolds     mreynolds@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com
Olivia Scott     olivia.scott3@bclplaw.com, theresa.macaulay@bclplaw.com
Gerald N. Sims     jerrys@psdslaw.com, bonniec@psdslaw.com
Randye B. Soref     rsoref@polsinelli.com
Susan C. Stevenson     sstevenson@psdslaw.com, bonniec@psdslaw.com
Andrew B. Still     astill@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com
Kelly Ann Mai Khanh Tran     kelly@smalllawcorp.com, stefanny@smalllawcorp.com
United States Trustee     ustp.region15@usdoj.gov
Kenneth K. Wang     kenneth.wang@doj.ca.gov
Darin L. Wessel     darin.wessel@doj.ca.gov
Helen Yang     helen.yang@squirepb.com, helen-h-yang-
8259@ecf.pacerpro.com;PHX_DCKT@squirepb.com
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